
No. 07-1893

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,
Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF; OFFICER JOHN DOE 1; JANE DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2;
JOHN DOE 3; JOHN DOE 4; AZIZ DERIA,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

Michael A. Carvin
Shay Dvoretzky
David J. Strandness
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Julian H. Spirer
Fred B. Goldberg
Spirer & Goldberg, P.C.
7191 Wisconsin Avenue
Suit 1201
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 654-3300

Counsel for Petitioner
MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35(b) AND FOURTH CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 40(b).....	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S ERRONEOUS HOLDING THAT INDIVIDUALS SUED IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY RECEIVE NO IMMUNITY UNDER THE FSIA WARRANTS REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i>	3
II. THE PANEL’S ERRONEOUS HOLDING THAT THE FSIA DOES NOT APPLY TO FORMER OFFICIALS WARRANTS REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i>	9
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION CARRIES “EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE” BECAUSE IT WILL OPEN THE FLOODGATES TO LITIGATION AGAINST FOREIGN OFFICIALS IN THIS CIRCUIT	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allfreight Worldwide Cargo, Inc. v. Ethiopian Airlines Enters.,
 No. 07-2079, 2009 WL 56972 (4th Cir. Jan. 9, 2009)10

Belhas v. Ya’alon,
 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....6, 11, 13, 14

Bryks v. Canadian Broad. Corp.,
 906 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)4

Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Indus. de Olancho S.A.,
 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)4, 6, 7

Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank,
 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)4, 6, 7, 12, 15

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....10, 12, 13

El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan,
 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4, 7

In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.,
 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)4

Fed. Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.,
 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....8

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 1700,
 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987)15

Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan bin Khalifa al Nahyan,
 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12

STATUTES & RULES

Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1604	7, 10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1)	8
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)	2
FED. R. APP. P. 35	4, 5, 6, 9
